
g¡{DTNANCENo. åffiffiSt ? 

'F Amend contract with G4S Secure Solulions LJSA. Inc. to increase contract by $706,2 [2 to provide fbr
 
unilormed security of'fÌcer services. (Orclinance; amend Clontract No. 40997)
 

The City of Portland ord¿rins:
 

Section I . 'Ihe CoLrncil 1Ìnds:
 

t. 	 On Septernber 6,2005,Iracilities Services" then a division of the llureau of General Servìces and
 
now a clivision of Manzrgement ancl Finance/Bureau ol Intern¿rl Business Services, solicited
 
ptoposals through a lòrrnal IìlìP for unif'onmecl security oflìcer services fòr Bureaus ol'General
 
Services and Parks and fìecreation.
 

2. 	 A selection committee l'eviewed all proposais ¿rnd selected "fhe Wackenhut Corporation, renamed 
G4S Secure Solutions USA, Inc. (Contractor), to recommend fbr contract ¿rward. C4S Secure 
Solr"rtions USA, Inc. was competitively awarded their current price agreement in September 2005 
after receiving the liighest ev¿rluated points. Council approved Ordinance No. 1796 19 authorizing a 
contract with G4S Secure Solutions USA, Inc. in the estimated amount ol'$ 1,000,000 per year. 

3. 	 On March 23,2006, the City enterecl into Contract No. 40997 with the Contractor in an annual 
amouut not to exceed $ I I 12"826.96 to provide unilbrmed security oflicer seruices. 'T'he contract, 

terminatiot-t date was March 3I,2007 with the option to extencl the Contract f'or an additional two (2) 
year period ancl then up to two (2) adclitìonal one (1) year terms. 

4. 	 Amendment No. I datecl May 4, 2007 extencleci Contract termination date through March 3 1, 2008, 
clarifìecl the original inclusion of the project managers ancl provided f-or an incre¿se in hourly rate lbr 
two positions f-or a total Contract value ot'$2,236.462.92. 

5. 	 Amendment No. 2 ciateci ApLil 18" 2008 extencled Contract termination clate thror,rgh March 3l,2009 
anci providecl fì¡r cost ol'living anci merit increases fìrr certain security classilications lbr a total 
Contract value of' $3 , 45 | ,321 .02. 

6. 	 Amenclment No. 3 clated January 2009 added a rlew classification [or a Security Maintenance 
Dispatch position. Total contract value clici not change and remainecl at $3,45 1,327 .02. 

7 . Atnenclment No. 4 extended Contract termination date through March 31,2010 ancl addeci acfditional 
services f'or Iìire Watch Services and cost o1'living ad.justment fòr tlie period April 1 ,2009 throLrgh 
March 31,2010 fbr a total Contract vahre of $4,754,498.12. 

8. 	 Amendtnent No. 5 extencied Contr¿rct termination date through March 31,201 l, added aclciitional 
security selvices fòr City Hall Mayor's Detail/External Security Duties and Wastewater Treahnent 
PlantlortheperiodApril l,20l0throLrghMarch3I,201l f'oratotalContractvalueol 
$4,946,3B1.12. 

9. 	 Amendment No. 6 ciated FebrLrary 20 I I amended Contract to correct the name ol the Contractor 
fì'om The Wackenhut Corporation to G4S Secure Solutions USA, [nc. clue to name change by 
Contractor and atnendecl Amencfinent No. 5 to correct annual contract value ancl increased contract 
an aciclitionai $400,000 due to a Contact value change to ¿ìccommodate lbr invoices that will be ciue 
and payable through end of contract period ending March 3l,20l1 1'or a new totalContract value of' 
s6,951,249.62. 

10. 	Amendment No. 7 (ordinance no. tB44BB), dated April2I,20Il extended the Contracttenn lbr one 
(1) yeat lhrough March 31,2012 with the option to renew it lbr an adclitional lour (4) years in one 
( I ) year incre me nts. It ¿rlso ailcied thc fbllorving se rvicc fàcilitics: IlOlrC, Auclitor's Olhcc -
Flenrings. and lì[ccl.. Amendrnent No. 7 increasccl tht; Contract ¿rmolint by $ t3 1,837.81 per rnonth 
(6,219.3 rnonthiy hours) f'or one ( l) year fbr' ¿r total annual cost ol $ I ,582"053 .14. 

l)age L ot -i 

http:1,837.81
http:s6,951,249.62
http:4,946,3B1.12
http:4,754,498.12
http:ot'$2,236.462.92
http:12"826.96


? d'b 13 e.- r'\j¡ ua 
"i

"d-ffiffi 

11.	 Amenclment No. I (ordinânce no. lB5'225), ciated April 12.2012 extehc{ecl the Contract term fbr one 
(1)yeartliroughMalch3I,20l3ancl addedanaclclitional$l,582,053.74totlieClontractvalue. An 
adclitional¿rmount was ¿rddeclto the Contract valut: Ibr Parks services through March 3I,20l2, in the 
rmount of $34,765.00, rnaking the total additional Contract valLre $ l,6l6,B 18.74. With the adclition 
to thc Contrzrct value, the new total Contract value ol'$ I 0, 156,122.10. 

12.	 AmencirnentNo. g (ordin¿rncç 185949), dzrted r\pril 8,20t3 acicied an ¿rdclitional $200,000 to the 

Contr¿rct value . Additional services were necessary f'or lrarks and Recreation in the amount ol 
$ 160,000 and Arntl'alc in the ¿rmount ol'$40,000. Due to ¿rccounting errors: it was necessary t<r 

restore sorne money that w¿rs misalloc¿rted f'or Parlcs. J'he increase f'or Amlralç w¿rs a result of 
increasing lheir seourity needs at LJnion Station. They requested an extra person tbr ten hours a c1ay, 

seven days a week. Parlcs ancl Recreation is invoiced directly by the Contractor lor service providecl 
tunder this contract. Amtrak pays f'or their security costs ¿rnd is not ¿r fìn¿rncial impact to the city. 

t3.	 AmendmentNo. 10(orclinanceno. 185950),datedApril S,20l3extenciedthe Contracttennlòr'one 
(l) year throLrgh March 31,20 L4 and adcled 51,625,616.00 to the Contract Value rnaking the new 
total Contlact value $ I I ,98 1,798. 10. 

t4.	 Amendment No. I I clated September 4, 20 l3 clecleased the Contract value $5 l5,195.13 due to a 

rec'luction in service hours at the Wastewater'lreattlent Plant and f'or Parics and Recreation. 'Ihe 

reduction in tlre Contract Value made the new not'to-exceed total Cclntract value $ lt1,466,002.31. 

15.	 This amendrnent will extend the Contract term lor two (2) months through May 31,2014. 

t6. T'his amer-rclment increases the Contract arnonnt 5706,212 to allow fbr continuation of unifònned 
security ofñcer services through the term of the contract and inclLrdes the f'ollowing: 

.r. Services l'or ApLil and May in the arnount of'$260,000. 
b. 	Additionalservices pel atlzrched Exhibit A in the amolnìt of-522,429. 
c. 	Aclclitional finds in the amount ol'$423,783 l'or services through Marcir are necessary due 

to the fbllowing: 

Dr"rring the 201 3- l4 bLrdget clevelopment process, one of the budget cuts was in regards to 
the secu'ity pachage. This cut was taken through the buciget process and adopted into the 

FY 2013-14 budget. The Contractor submitteci their proposal basecl on these cuts. After 
the buclget was adopted, a signifìcant increase in services were added. J'here was not a 

request to ¿rdd money to the budget through the bLrmp process. 

11.	 'Ihe Ol'1Ìce olManagement and Finance/lìacilities Services recoml"iìends that Contract No. 40997 
with G4S Secure Solutions USA, Inc. fbr unifbrmed security ofïicers services be amended 
sr-rbstantially in conf-ormancç with Llxhibit A at1¿rchecl to increase amount by $706,2 t2 f'or a new total 
Ccrntr¿rct value not exceed $12,112,214.31. Contract el'fèctive date was September 6, 2005; total 
Clontract value is over a period ol eight years and nine months. 

NOW Tl-lllRllFORE, the CoLrncil directs: 

Lr. 	T'he Chiel Procnrement Ofïìcer anci Auclitor are hereby authorized to ¿unend Cotrtract No. 40997 
with G4S Secur"e Solutions LJSA, tnc. sLrlrstantially in conlormance with Lixhibit A attachecl to 
extend conlract two (2) months through May 3 1.2014 and incre¿rse ¿rmount by 5706,212 fbr ¿r new 
total Contract value not to exceed $ 12,112,214.31 . 

b. 	 The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw ancl cleliver checks chargeable to the 
appropriate lund when clemand is presenteci and approved by the proper ar"lthorities. 

http:12,112,214.31
http:12,112,214.31
http:lt1,466,002.31
http:l5,195.13
http:51,625,616.00
http:156,122.10
http:34,765.00


1865 0 7
 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists in order to avoid additional expenses and to 
avoid a lapse in services; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage by Council. 

Passed by the Council: LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portla¡rd 

Commissioner: Mayor Charlie Hales BY . t.'
Prepared by: Robert F. Kieta:dseaton 
Date Prepared: February 2I,2014 Deputy 

Page 3 of3 



274 

Agenda No.
 

ORDINANCE NO.
 1865 0 7Title 
* Amend contract with G4S Secure Solutions USA, Inc. to increase contract by 5706,212 to provide for uniformed 

þ officer services. (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 40997) 

INTRODUCÊD BY 
Co m m iss io ne r/Au d itor: 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

Bureau: OMF Bureau of Business 
lnternal Services -.:l QM

OMF lnterim CAO: Fred Miller
 
Bureau Head: Brvani M.
 

\ 

Prepared by: Bob Kieta:dseaton
 
Date Prepared: 21,2014
 

Financial lmoact & Public
 
I nvolvement' Statement
 
Completed X Amends Budget ! 

Portland Policv Document 
lf "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 

Gity Attorney Approval: ,
required for contract, code, easemenl, r^[,
franchise, como Þlan. charter tjl 
Council Meetino Date
 
March '19,2014
 # 

AGENDA 

T|ME CERTATN n 
Start time: 

Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

coNSENr fl 
REGULAR X 
Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS NAYS 

1, Fritz lr,iu 
2. Fish 2. Fish 

3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman 

4. Novick 4. Novick 

Hales Hales 




